P
w
n
A
D
a
A
R

(mmol  g−1)
Total basicity
(mmol g−1)
MB relative
surface area
(m2 g−1)
pHpzc Mass loss (%) C (%) H (%)
Effect of washing
No  washing OW 0.045 0.150 200 5.98 – 49.0 7.0
Ethanol  OW-ethanol 0.100 0.035 78 5.95 8.4 ± 0.3 42.5 5.8
THF  OW-THF 0.100 0.055 103 5.63 6.7 ± 0.1 45.7 6.1
Ether  OW-ether 0.110 0.050 135 6.04 2.3 ± 0.3 47.7 6.5
DCM OW-DCM 0.110 0.060 123 6.12 4.3 ±  0.1 41.8 5.7
n-Hexane OW-hexane 0.110 0.050 106 6.18 7.0 ± 0.2 45.5 6.1
Effect  of pyrolysis
100 ◦C OW-100 0.055 0.030 110 6.15 5.5 ± 0.0 47.1 6.6
150 ◦C OW-150 0.055 0.045 9 6.05 5.6 ± 0.0 48.8 6.9
200 ◦C OW-200 0.065 0.020 176 5.87 18.1 ± 0.1 50.4 6.6
250 ◦C OW-250 0.075 0.055 26 7.86 40.1 ± 0.7 64.9 5.3
300 ◦C OW-300 0.070 0.050 18 7.29 63.6 ± 0.8 71.3 4.2
Washing  then pyrolysis at 200 ◦C
Ethanol OW-ethanol-200 0.060 0.040 106 6.27 15.9 ± 0.5 47.1 6.3
THF OW-THF-200 0.045 0.020 124 5.69 12.3 ± 0.5 48.5 6.3
Ether  OW-ether-200 0.070 0.025 133 5.95 5.4 ± 0.2 47.9 6.1
DCM OW-DCM-200 0.055 0.020 120 5.93 7.7 ± 0.5 48.8 6.4
n-Hexane  OW-hexane-200 0.065 0.030 114 5.68 11.5 ± 0.5 48.0 6.1
Pyrolysis  at 200 ◦C then washing
Ethanol OW-200-ethanol 0.070 0.050 129 5.93 16.5 ± 0.2 45.0 5.3
THF  OW-200-THF 0.055 0.025 193 5.35 11.6 ± 0.1 49.2 6.9